



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 449/2023 & I.As. 18868/2023, 21707/2023, 4886/2024**
GUJARAT COOPERATIVE MILK MARKETING FEDERATION
LIMITED & ANR. Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J. Amal
Anand and Ms. Alisha Sharma,
Advocates.

versus

AMUL ANIMAL FEEDS & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. B.K. Singh, Advocate for D-1.
Mr. Aditya Gupta and Mr. Sauhard
Alung, Advocates for D-2.
Ms. Ritika Vohra and Mr. Rahul,
Advocates for D-4.
Ms. Adwaita Sharma, Advocate for
D-6.
Mr. Shubham Gaur, Ms. Trisha
Parashar, Ms. Chahanika and Ms.
Anumeha Singhai, Advocates for D-
7.
Mr. Pawas Agarwal Mr. Arjun
Aggarwal, Advocate for D-5.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER
05.03.2024

%

I.A. No. 12151/2023 (u/Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 of the
Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking ex parte relief and directions)

1. The *ex-parte* ad-interim injunction issued on 10th July, 2023,
restraining Defendant No. 1 from using the impugned mark “AMUL



CATTLE FEED” and the name “AMUL” in respect of cattle feed, or any other agriculture-related products, both as a trademark or a corporate name/trading style, or as part of the impugned packaging. Counsel for Defendant No. 1, on instructions, states that Defendant No. 1 has no objection to the confirmation of the aforesaid injunction order.

2. Accordingly, the injunction granted on 10th July, 2023 is made absolute, and shall continue during the pendency of the present suit.

3. The application stands disposed.

CS(COMM) 449/2023

4. At the request of counsel for Defendant No. 1, Plaintiffs and Defendant No. 1 are referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, where they shall appear on 14th March, 2024.

5. List before the Court for reporting of outcome on 12th July, 2024.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MARCH 5, 2024

as