



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 449/2023**
GUJARAT COOPERATIVE MILK MARKETING
FEDERATION LIMITED & ANR.Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J. Amal
Anand (VC), Mr. Shashwat
Tyagi, Ms. Alisha Sharma,
Mr. Vibhu Prasad, Mr. Elvin
Joshy, Advocates

versus

AMUL ANIMAL FEEDS & ORS.Defendant

Through: Mr. B.K. Singh, Advocate for
D-1.
Mr. Pawas Agarwal (VC),
Advocate for D-5.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
13.01.2025

%

1. The matter is at the stage of carrying out admission / denial of documents.
2. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that defendants no. 4 & 7 have been deleted from the array. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 5 has made an oral request today for its deletion in the same terms on which defendants no. 4, 6 & 7 have been deleted, since defendant no. 5 has also complied with the directions passed by the Hon'ble Court and is an intermediary. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff does not object to the same. Consequently, defendant no. 5 is deleted from the array of parties. However, it is made clear that defendant no. 5 shall continue to abide by any orders that may be passed in the suit qua



defendant no. 5. Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

3. Pleadings between the plaintiff and defendants no. 1 & 2 are complete. Defendant no. 3, 8 & 9 have also been served as per the affidavit of service. However, despite being served way back in August'2023, no written statement has been filed on behalf of these defendants. Consequently, respective rights to file a written statement on behalf of defendants no. 3, 8 & 9 stand closed.

4. Plaintiff and defendant no. 1 & 2 are now directed to file their documents in physical form alongwith Joint document schedule, also in physical form, within six weeks.

5. Put up for admission / denial of documents on 28.03.2025.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 13, 2025/sk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)