



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 449/2023**

**GUJARAT COOPERATIVE MILK MARKETING FEDERATION
LIMITED & ANR.Plaintiffs**

Through: Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J Amal
Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy,
Mr. K.V. Vibu Prasad,
Mr. Utkarsh Sahu, Advocates

versus

AMUL ANIMAL FEEDS & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. B.K. Singh, Adv. for D-1
(Through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

01.08.2025

1. Learned counsels for the parties seek one (1) week time to handover proposed issues.
2. Learned counsel for the defendant no. 1 states that defendant no. 1 has already surrendered the impugned trademark 'AMUL FEEDS' and stopped carrying any business under the said mark. He states that defendant no. 1 is currently employed and does not have the means to pay compensation/damages.
3. He therefore prays that the suit may be disposed of in terms of decree for permanent injunction.
4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff is directed to take instructions on the



aforesaid submissions of the defendant no. 1.

5. List on 18.08.2025.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

AUGUST 1, 2025/hp